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Mutual Funds Brace for Possibility
Of a Very Large Muni-Bond Default

- By CHARLES GASPARING
&AUMMMMWNSWJumu

~"Severe] large mutusl-find companies

are bracing for what could rank as one of

the largest defauits in municipal-bond

‘market history after two electricity gener-

ating plants Aled for bankruptcy In Palm
Beach County, M.

The ﬂllng by the Okeelants Power

und Co., botd lm-
dd pm‘hlerslﬂps in the U.5. Bankrupwy
'Ih‘urt for the Southiern DIstrict of Fiorida,
‘48 uiling the $1.3 trilljon muni-bond mar-
el Baperts say It throws Into jeopardy
‘3288 million of high-rsk municipal deht
. that financed ihe facllities. The bonds are
‘ mby\rw ey Cna
- Mansgement ., an
: Frankiin Resources e,

. If the donds do fall into default, as
many market pundits expect, the event
.will certninly be the largest defaylt of &
_bond lssuer In the state of Florida, and
would mark one of the largest municipsl

bond defaults sinee sueh statistics have
heen kept. Acenrding to data compiled by
the Bond Investors Agsociation, the melt-
‘down woudd he rivaled only by such muni-
bond disaclers as the default of the Wash-
ington Public Power Supply System in
1983, Naw York Clty in the mid-1070s, and
the 194 baninuptey filing of Orange
County, Callf. The assccintion has been
tracking such issues since 1950,

The bonds in question financed t‘he

.mnn!mctmn of two plants that produce

power by burning waate products from the
refinig of sugar. On Wedneaday, the
partnerships that own the plants filed for
Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection. The
mova came after Florida Power & Light

Ca., which undey jederal Jaw was required
to purchase power from the plints, flled

suit {n January in state court in Palm

Beach County to terminate the arrange-

ment. In May, Florida Power terminatex

an agrecment that had frozen the litiga-
0N,

Dennia Coyle, F‘Inrid.a Power & Light's

'Northern States and Wisconsin Energy
{Scrap Merger Plan After FERC Ruling

By JAMES P. MILLER
, AT BENJAMIN A, HOLOEN
wmumﬂ of T WaLL STREXT JOURNAL

Northeruo States Power Co. and Wisconr
BInEnergyCm'p called off thelr planhed
. nierger, citing te unexpected regulatory
mmpucauons they have encountered.

- - The two blg Midwegtert utilities, which
have a combined market value of about $6
* bittion, scrapped the merger plan Friday
" evening, two days mu-tbel?edm.lm-
- ergy Reguiatory Comumission refused to
mpmve 1t The companles said they had

ent $29 milllon aplece In the abor-

two-year effort to combine Infe a
vémpany to be called Primergy Corp.

-Given “the current regulatory cif-
mane." 5aid James Abdoo, Wistonsin En-
- ehyy's chalrman, presldent and chief exec:
‘indve officer, pnsrnngaheadwlth the effort
-7'ig hot in the best interests of our stock:
mmm, customners and einployees.”

- The transaction's collapse jarred the
pfecmcpmm Indusiry, where, with de-
 regulation loommiaan increaging num-
* ber of companjes have come to consider
-Hiergers the best way to lmprove thelr
" competitive position. Not surprisingly, in-

-Qustry reaction Friday was aimost uni-
rm-rnly critical of FER(?
= ""This should be & real wake-up call,
-mn two biue-thip cotopamies like this
~ziy, "Hey, it’s not worth it,' ' said Turner
“White, a vice president with Kansas City
-Pewer & Light. XCPAL is awalting FERC
sapproval of its $2.1 billlon plen to merge
with Western Resources of Topeka, Kan.
-Figt other major utllity deals, with &
total vajue Of about $22 billion, are also

stretched the approval process out another
91X months o More.

But on their face, FERC's sugges-
fions for mitigating Its eomeerns over
market dotninance weren't seen 49 neces-
sarily derziling the merger. Indeed, even
though the commission issued guidelines
In Decemnber almed at ¢larifying merger
issues, both companles contended that the
reagon they threw in the tewel on Pri-
MErgy was continwing uncortainty over
just what FERC will countenancs in a
merger and what |t won't. |

FERC's recent actfons make it clonr
that the commission's policies “'are still
being déveloped,” ascerted James J. How-
ard, chalrman, preszident and CEQ of
Northern States, Minneapolis. “There is
simply no end to this process in sight.”

Northern States and Milwaukee-based
Wisconsin Energy atil] hadn't eleared the
serutiny of requlators in their homo states.
Nor was state clearanes a gure thing: The
plan had sparked wociferous opposition
from energy consumers and rival Wiscon-
sin utility Madigon Cas & Electric Co.,
which contanded that the merger wonld be
anticompetitive.

Analysts and indusiry jneidere agreed
that among the denls still pending before
FERC, none are burdened with anticompe-
titlve concerns as cignificant ea those in
the Primergy trancaction. Equipment-re-
lated constraints on energy transmission
in the region made the Primergy situation
unique, $3id Merril] Lynch & Co. analyst
Steven I, Fleishman. “There really isn't

another one that's nearly ss bad on
tha whalacala. lranermiocion lesiea

No. (668 P 2/2

general oounsel, said Florida Power &
Light acted in the best interests of its HOU.‘
customers, who, he said, were paying
exorbitant prices to electricity By’ 2.
from the facllitles, ’I]'ln plants, he h:ald, Ha;: A

agued with problems; Ve ¢
Elmldowns and missed & Jan. 1 1997, Slgn‘
geadiing to become fully operational. Mr.
Coyle said the cost of purchasing electyic- ¢
ity from the plants is “80% o 100% more
eXpensive than what we can get” from | i0Februe
other power sources or by generating the | = Mosto
electricity itself, Surgein ¢

But the partnerships, comprising affili- | Such as 3
ates of Corp., Beehtel Enterprises | 80¥Y bad
and Flo-Sun [nc.. sald in a statement that | thatbuild
the bankruptey fling wes designed to | 2paltmer
protect bond holders and others from Flor- | Coully in
ida_Power's move. Flo-Sun, on= of the | including
nation's largest sugar growers, is owned | MOStares
by the Panjul family. less, acoo

“Given the uncertainty created by | GFIrStL
FPL's littgation and ts efforts to avoid its Indeet
contraclual obligation. we have relue- | wherealr
tantly conciuded that our most prudent | place. Stz
course of action Is a Chapter 11 filing.” the | while the
siatement said. drogmed °

Dreyfus and Eaton Vance confirmed | the West
they own the bonds; Franklin refused to ast
comment. but people close to the matter | gjow [n o
say the fund company also has holdingsin | puilding 7
the debt. Nancy Mitchell, a lawyer repre- rising 1.3°
senting several of the big mutual-fund | signe'in v
companles hoiding the debt, said hond- | pought 2.
holders "sre supportive of the Chap- | pnd 2.8%
ter 1t fliing.”

While the partnerships haven't missed {racts.”
interest payments, the bankruptey fiting ML §
has cast 2 pall over the securities. Municl- | power's |
pal-bond executives says the fillng is tan- ~grossly {
tamount 1 a defanlt in the eyes of market Rickar
securities. On Friday. a spokesman for the Lakes, Fl
partnerships wouldn't say if the pext inter- should be
est-rate payments due in Jaly and Avgust | pond fumg
will be met. “It's too early in the process” | withijow b
to know, said spokesman John Sullivam. | nder to i
He added: "The planis have met the “These
terms of the contract,” and that the retus, &
partnerchips are willing to "go to the use them
mat to dofond the plants and the con- | cofq

g Dateline: May 19+ 1
B8 26.640-mile tritue to Earhart’s spirit, It celaf
8 Natonal Geoarachic Worki launched a student |
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& ENGINEERING, INC.

AGCEE—="
AIR CONSULTING

2106 N.W. 67th Place - Suite 4 - Gainesville, Florida - 32606
| (904) 335-1889 FAX (904) 335-1891 ‘

June 29, 1995

Mr. Al Linero |
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re:  Policy Guideline Request for PM
versus PM 10 Compliance Emission Testing

Dear Mr. Linero:

I am enclosing a recent operating permit for the Okeelanta Corporation for your review. | N
As you will note the permit has separate emission values for PM and PM 10. It also has
EPA-5 as the stated compliance method for PM and EPA-201 or 201A as the compliance |

method for PM 10.

My question is “Does the permitee have the option of using only EPA-S5 to show
compliance with both standafds?” In other words, if the EPA-5 test results meet the PM
10 emission limit, is it still necessary to perform EPA-201 or 201A? Use of both methods |
could add considerable costs to a compliance test and this would be eliminated if the
permitee feels comfortable with the lower PM 10 standard. Because more permits are
being issued with similar language, I believe a policy guideline is appropriate.

A second issue to this permit concerns Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) testing. The
specified test method is EPA 25. My analysis of this specific source reveals that
compliance VOC emissions would be around 250 ppm as carbon. We expect actual
emissions to be well under 50 ppm. After reviewing FDEP policy memos on this subject,
am I correct in assuming the following course of action:

1. Perform Initial Compliance Test with both EPA-25 and EPA-25A.

2. Ifboth test methods reveal results less than 50 ppm carbon, then;

3. Apply for a permit modification allowing use of EPA-25A as the
compliance tool.



We are scheduling compliance testing on the subject source for July 20, 1995. Please
advise me on the Department’s posture in these matters.

Respectfully,

AIR CONSULTING AND ENGINEERING, INC.

Stephen L. Neck, P.E.

PFB/mjd

Enclosures

cc: Matt Capone, Okeelanta Corporation
David Knowles, FDEP Fort Myers

Ajaya Satyal, Palm Beach City Health Department

ACE File: 103 9501
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Department of

§ - » -
O L.  Environmental Protection .. a. atcreeus
Lawten Chites Virginiy B. Wacherell
Governer Seacracary

NOTICE OF PERMIT IBBUANCE /. Con
TR
November 29, 1834 fir, ’ VED
. -2 Bog
CERTIFIED MAIL #2 054 062 432 43"’*\55‘;-'%4
BEXURN _RECEIPT REOUESTED YO
In the Matter of an Application
for Permit by:
Ricardo Lima DEP File No. A0S50-257Q65
Vice President & General Manager Palm Beach County = AP

Okgelanta Corporation :
Post Office Box 86
South Bay, Florida 33491 ,

Enclosed is Perpit Number A050-257065 to operate a 13¢,000 1bs
steam/hour, Na. 2 ©0il fired, 205 MMBtu/hr heat input boiler issued
pursuant to Section(s) 403,087, Florxida Statutes.

A parson wvhose substantial interests are affacted by this permit
may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance
with Section 120.57, Florida statutes (F.S5.). The petition must
contain the information set forth below and must be filed (recejved)
in the 0ffice of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blaix
Stona Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32199-2400, within 14 days of
receipt of this Permit. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition
to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
£iling. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall
constitute a walver of any right such person may have to redgquest an
sdministrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S..

The Petition shall contain the following information;

{a)} The name, address, and telephone numbar ©f each petitioner,
the applicant’s nama and address, the Department Pernit File Number
and the county in which the project is propesed;

{b) A statement of how and when eazh petitioner received notice
of the Department’s action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interasts
are affected by the Department’s action or proposed action;

(8) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, ir
any;

{e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant
reggrsal or modification af the Department’s action or proposed
action;

“Protece, Conserve end Mcno;up P‘gs&z’zm?-fm?m a6 Notueol Assaizes”

Printed on recycicd peper.

clﬂ/Gnﬂm 0 VH \LN]OK OH .
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(£} A statement of which xrules or statutas petitioner contends
require reversal- or modification of the Department’s action or
proposad action; anada

(g) A statement of the relief socught by petitioner, stating
precisaly the action petitioner wants the Department to take with

U respect to the Department’s action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process isg
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department’s
final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
permit. Persons whose substantial intaerests will be affected by any
decision of the Department with regard to the application have the
right to patition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition
must conform to tha requirements specified azhove and be filed
(received) within 14 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of
General Counsel at the above address of the Department., Pailure +o

J petition within the allowed time frame canstitutes a waiver aof any
right such person has to request a hearing under Section l20.57,
F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any
subsequent intervention will only be at the approval af the presiding
officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rulae 28-5.207, Florida .
Adnministrative Code (F.A.C.).

This permit is fima) and effective on the date filed with the
Clerx of the Department unless a petition is filed in accordance with
the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in
which to file a petition is filed within the time specified for
filing a peritisn and conforms te Rule 62-103.070, F.A.C.. Upon
timely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of tima
this permit will not be effective until further Order of the
Departmant.

Whan the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the
right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section
120.68, Floxida Statutes, py the filing of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of GCenaral Counsal, 2600
Blajir Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a
copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing
fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of
Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is
filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Fort Myers, Florida.

STATE DA DEPARTMENT
OF NMENTAL PROTECTION
Petanm.J \ Ware

Diractor of
District Management

Page 2 of 23
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. The underéién;h duly designated deputy agency clerk Rereby
certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT TSSUANCE and all copies

were mailed ?y certified mail before the close of buginess on
4g¢2£¢h221;2_,/??}f te the listed persons.

Clerk Stamp
PILING AND
ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to $120.52({11), Florida

Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, recaipt of which is
heraby acknowledged. '

(Clexk) . (Date)
PIW/ABL/ jw
Enclosures
Copies furnished to:

David A. Buff, P.E.
Palm Beach County Public Health Unit

Page 3 of 3
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Governar Secretary
PERMITTEE: I.D. No: S52FTM50000514

Okaelanta Corporation Parmit/Cexrtification

Post Office Box 86§ Number: AO50-257085

South Bay, Florida 33493 Date of Issue: November 29, 1994

Expiration Data: November 29, 159§
County: Palm Beach

Latitude: 26* 35/ 00" N
Longitude: 80* 45’ Qo% W
Section/Town/Range: 16/455/36E
Project: Boiler No. 16

This permit i{s issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes (F.S5.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.-A.C.)} Rules
62-4, 62-296, and 62~297. The above named permittme is hereby
authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the
application and appreved drawing(s), plans, and other documents,
attached hereto or on file with the Dapartment and made a part
hereef and specifically described as follows:

operation of a 150,000 1bs steam/hr, No. 2 oil fired, 205 MMBtu/hr
heat input Babcock & Wilcox Model FM 120-97 package boilar using
Coen’s LO-NOx burmers and designed for 40% flue gas recirculation.

The boiler is located at the permittee’s existing sugar mill that
is approximately 6 miles south of South Bay, Falm Beach County,
Florida, off of VU.S. Highway 27.

Pertinent Documgnts —Dlateaq
BACT
PSD P5SD-FL-169 )
RSPS 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Db
Construction Permit AC50-191B7§ 29 July 1891
Revision of ACS50-131876 18 Feb. 15313
DEP Form 62-1.202(3) coCaC 31 Aug. 1994

Title V Permit
SIC Number 20861
SCC Numbers 1-02-005-01

" Page 1 of 8 .
Protect Conserve and Manogd Flonda’s Envirgnment sad Natwrel Rassarcas”

Prinicd an recycled poper.
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Virginky B. Wetharef
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PERMITTEE: I.D. No.: S2FTM50000514
Okeelanta Corporatio Permit/Cert. No.: AQ50-257065
<t - Date of Issue: Novembayr 29, 1994

Expiration Date: November 29, 1939
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and
rastrictions set farth in this permit are "Permit Conditions* and
are binding and anforceable pursuant to Sections 403.161, 403.727,
or 403.8%9 through 403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee is
placed on notice that the Department will review this permit
periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation
of these conditions. .

2. This permit 1s valiad only for the specific processes and
cperations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
canstitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the
Department.

3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(8) and 403.722(5) Florida
- Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested
rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any
injury to public¢ or private property or any invaasion of personal
rights, nor any infringement of federal, state or local ans ar
regulations. This permit is net a waiver of or approval of any
other Department permit that may be regquired for other aspects of
the total project which are not addressed in the permit.

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not

censtitute State recognition or acknowiedgment of title, and does

not constitute authaority for the use af subserged lands unless

herein provided and the nacessary title or leasehold interests have

been obtained from the State., Only the Trusteas of the Internal
‘. Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.

5. This pernmit does not relieve the permittee from liability for
harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant life,
or property caused by the construction or operation of this
permitted source, or f£xom penalties therefore; nor, does it allow
tha permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida
Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically authorized by
any order from the Department.

6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances)
that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance
with the conditions of this permit, as required by Department
rules. This provision includes the cperation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systams when necessary to achieve
compllance with the conditions of the permit and when required by
Department rules. :

Page 2 of 8
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PERMITTEE: X I.D. No.: S2FTM50000514
Okaelanta Corpoeration Perait/Cert. No.: AOS0-257065
C e - Date of Issue: November 29, 1994

Expiration Date: November 29, 1993
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

7. The permittee, by accaepting this permit, specifically agrees to
allow authorized Department persannel, upoen presentation of
credentials or cother documents as may be required by law, and at a
raasghabla time, access to the premises, whera the permittad
activiry is located or conducted to:

a. Have access to and copy ani recoxds that must be kept under
the copditions of the permit;

B. Inépe:t the facility, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and

¢. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any
location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
pernit or Department rules.

Reasonable tine may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will
be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the
Department with the following information:

a. a description of and cause of non-compllance; and

b. the period of non-compliance, including dates and times; or,
if not corrected, the anticipated time the nen-compliance is
expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce,
eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance.

The permittee shall be vesponsible for any and all damages
which may result and may be subject to anforcament action by the
Department for penalties ox revocation of this permit.

3. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agyees
that all records, notes, menitoring data and cther information
relating €o the construction or operation of this permitted
source, which are submitted to the Department, may be used by the
Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the
permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes

or Department rules, except where such use is preseribed by
saction 403.73 and 403.11], Florida Statutes. Such evidence shall
only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Flaorida Rules
of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

Page 3 of 8
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PERMITTEE: I.D. No.: S52FTMS00Q0514
Okeelanta Corporation Permit/Cexrt. No.: AQ050~257065
e Date of Yssue: November 29, 1994
Expiration Date: November 29, 1939

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changas in Department
rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance,
provided however, the permittee does not waive any other rights
granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules.

11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in
accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rules 62-4.120 and
62~30.300, F.A.C. as applicahle. The permittee shall be liable for
any non-compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is
approved by the Dapartment.

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall he kept at the work site
of the permitted activity,

13. This permit also constitutes:

(X) Deter?ination of Best Available Control Technology
{BACT)

(X} Detgrmlnation of Preavention of Significant Detericration
(PSD)

(X) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards (NSPS)

l4a. The permittea shall cemply with the following:

(a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and
plans required under Pepartment rules. During enforcement
actions, tha retention period for all records will be extended
automatically, unless otherwise stipulated by the Department.

+
(b) The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location
designated by this permit records of all monitoring information
{(including all calibration and maintenance records and all
original strip chart recorgdings for continuocus monitoring
instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports
required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete
the application for this permit. These matarials shall he
retained at least thxee years from the data ¢f the sample,
maasurement, report or application unless otherwise specified by
Daepartment rule.

{c)} Records of monitoring information shall include:

~ the date, exact place, and time of sampling or
measuremnents;

the person responsible for performing the sampling or
measurswpents;

the dates analyses wera performed;

the person responsible for perferwing the analyses;
the analytical techniques or methods used;

the results of such analyses.

[ |

Page 4 of 8
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/
PERMITTEE: . I.D. No.: S52PTMS00005)4
Ckeelanta Corporation Permit/Cert. No.: AQS50-257065

. Date of Issue: November 29, 1994

Expiration Date: Noveaber 29, 1599
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a
reasonable tiwe furnish any information required by law which is
needed to determine cempliance with the permit. If the permittee
becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or were
incerrect in the permit application or in any xeport to the
Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly.

SBPECIFIC CONDITIONS: wﬁﬂ@é;rﬁpi;
EACILITY OPERATIONG: A

1. All fugitive dust generaved at this site shall be adegquately
controlled. [Refexence Rule 62-296.310(3), F.A.C.)

2. This faecility shall be operated in such a fashion so as to
preclu?e objectionable odors. [Reference Rule 62-296.320(2),
F-A.c.

3. Thers shall be no discharges of liquid effluents or
contaminated runoff from the plant site.

CONDITIONS OF COMPLIANCE:

4. Stack sampling facilities provided by the owner shall be in

accordance with the requiremants of Chapter 62~297.345, P.A.C.

S. The beiler shall be equipped with instruments to measure the
opacity of the stack emissions and the steam production,
temperature, and pressure. s

6. Air pollutant emissiens shall not exceed any of the quantities
listed below:

Complianca Test Method

Emissions EPA Test Methods

(4] ant Lbs L lbs/hr TPV ** Il 1, 189n)
PM 0,054 11.0 23,1 5
Pmio 0.027 5.5 11l.6 201 or 201A
503 0.51 10S8.5 132.9 certified Fuel Analysis
NOy 0.la» J&.9 77.5 7, TA, 7B
co 0.20 41.0 86.1 -10,. 3
voc Q.09 18.5 38.7 25
VE 20% opacity (6-minute average) axcept 9

273 (max.) for 1 s-minure period/hr.

= 30-day rolling average as determined from the NOx monitor data.
** Emissions during the period from March i to October 31,

Page 5 of 8
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MAY-12 95 12:34 FROM:OKEELANTA RODMIN. 4@T992732% TO: 12166844447 PRGE: 18

(3

PERMITTEE: I.D. No.: S2FTHM50000514
Okeelanta Corporation Permit/Cart. No.: AD50-257065

- - Date of Issue: November 29, 1994
Expiration Date: Novembex 29, 1993

BPECIPIC CONDITIONS:

ONDITIONS OF _C LIANCE:
7.

Boiler No. 16 shall comply with all applicable regquirements of

40 CFR 60, including Subpart Db - Standards of Performance for
Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Unit (December
lg, 1989).

60.7, Notification and record keeping. Timely notification
of the items listed to the Department (South District), Palm Beach
County Public Health Unit (PBCPHU), and EPA.

40 CFR 60.42b, Standard for sulfur dioxide. Sulfur content of the
No. 2 distillation oil fuael shall not exceed 0.5%. Annual
off-season average shall not exceed 0.3% sulfur. The Parmittee
shall maintain fuel analysis or receipts to confirm compliance with
this condition. . - .

40 CFR 60.43b, Standard for particulate matter. Visible emigsions
shall not exceed 20% opacity (6-minute average), except for one
§-minute pariod per hour of not more than 27% opacity.

40 CFR 50.44b, Standard for nitrogen oxides for high heat release
boller No. 16, expressad as NOz, is 0.20 lbs/MMBtu.

40 CFR 60.45h, Sulfur dioxide compliance tests, fuel recelpts or

8'

analysis for sulfur content is required to confirm compliance with
this condition.

40 CFR 60.46b, Particulate and nitrogen oxides compliance tests.
Method 9 test required to determine compliance with the opacity
standard. Method 7, 7A, or 7E test for nitrogen oxides.

40 CFR 60.47p, Sulfuxr dioxide monitoring. Fuel analysis or
receipts raguired to confirm compliance with this condition.

40 CFR 60.48b, Particulate and nitrogen oxidas monitering.
Continuwus emissions monitoxr requirsd to measurse opacity.

40 CFR 60.495, Reporting and record keeping requirements.

Fermittee reguired to repoxt date of initial start up. design heat
input capacity, fuels used, annual capacity Tactor, performance
test data, plan to monitor NOx, nitrogen content of the gdistillate
oil, opacity, nitrogen dioxide emissions, monitor down time, "F"
factor, exceedances, and other information required by this
paragraph.

Only No. 2 fuel c¢il containing a maximum of 0.5% sulfur

(off-season average of 0,.3% sulfur) shall ba used as fuel.

ST10/CT0MR
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MAY-12 S5 12:35 FROM:OKEELANTA RDMIN. 4879927326 TO: 12166944447 PAGE: 11

PERMITTEE: I.D. No.: 52FTMS0000514
Okeelanta Corporation Permit/Cert. No.: A0OS0-257Q65
e e Date of Issue: November 29, 1994

Expiration Date: Noveamber 29, 1999

S8PECIFIC CONDITIONE:

COMNDITIONS OF COMRLIANGE:

$. Maximpum heat input to the boiler shall not exceed 1,463 gallons
pex hour of No. 2 distillate fuel oil (205 MMBtu/hr). -7 14 ’%ﬁﬂnu

135, raas
10. The boiler shall not opsrate more than 175 days (4,200 hours) 'lf"J
during the off-season months of March through October. During the 24~ yi
cxop saason (November through February), the heat input to boilar »70 20c2,
No. 16 is limited to the equivalent reduction in heat input Trom v /20 2F7:
No. 6 rfuel oll for the existing bagasse/No. 6 fuel oil Tired =
boilers at this facility. It is not to Dbe aperated as a ) P et
replacesent to a functional bagasse fired boiler when bagasse fuel Y agy
is available. Total oil consumption (fuel oils No. 2 and No. §) by =%~ ..
all boilexs at this facility (boilers Nos. 4,5,6,10,11,12,214,15, 7909 i
and 16) shall not exceed 3.2 million gallons during the crop season
(November through February) and total maxizum steam production
thall not exceed 1.012 million pounds per heur.

11. Steam production shall net exceed 150,000 lbs/hr.

REQUIRED TEITING:

12. various emiesion tests are roquired ts show continuing
compliance with thae standards of the Department. The test results
must pravide reasonablae assurance that the unit is capable of
compllance at the permitted maximum operating rate. Test shall be
conducted in accerdance with the EPA Methods specified in Specific
Condition 6 and as puklished in 40 CFR-60, Appendix A, or State
approved equivalent method. Such tests shall be conducted once per
year within &0 days prioxr to August 4th. Results shall be subnitted
to the Department within 45 days after teating. The Department shall
be notified at least 1S days prior to testing to allow witnaessing,

13. Particulate matter, visible emissions. and nitrogen oxides
emissions tests shall be conducted annually while the beoiler is
operating between $0-~1006% af ite permitted capacity (135~1580,Q00 lbs
steam/hr). The volume and sulfur content of each fuel oil dalivexy
shall be kept in a log for a minimum of 3 years. The continucus
emissions monitoring data will be evaluated to determine the highest
concentration of NOy in lbs/MMBtu for any jg0-day rolling average
during the proceeding yeax. Tests for other pollutants may be
required when the.Department has good reason to believe the emicsgion
standaxd is being exteedad.

REPOATH AND RECORDREBPING:

14. The permittee shall maintain a log that shows the boiler’s
operation time, steam production, and fuel .consumption.

Page 7 of &
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B

PERMITTEE: . I.D. No.: 52FTMS50000514
Okeelanta Corpcration Permic/Cart. No.: AD50-257065%
e e Date of Issue: November 29, 1994

Expiration Dpate: November 29, 1999
BPECIFIC CONDITIONS: '

' REPORTS AND RECORDKEEPING:

18, Stack test reghlts shall bé submitted to the De
the PBCPHU within 45 days of the test. partuent and

16. An annual operation report (DER Form 62-210.500(4) att

shall be submitted by March ist each year. The attachid fo::h:ﬁill
be reproduced by the permittee and used for future annual
guEMét§als.[Reference Rule 52-4.070(3), and Rule 6§2~210.370(2),

'
NOTE: In the event of an emergency the permittas shall co
p tact
Department by calling (904) 413-9911 for “call back imnedi:tggyuthe
ol ég?:%e;;J*Sséz for "call back quickly, but not necessarily =
mped ) *. uring normal bhusi v
call (B13) 332-6975.° siness hours, the permittee shall

Issued this 29th day of November, 15513.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT GOF

ENVIRC PROTECTION
Petex. J) Ware
Director of
District Management
PIW/AEL/ jw
13 Pages Attached

Page 8 of B
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*; O Department of
A

[T

1 Environmental Protection

é
Twin Towers Office Building -

Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Roac Virpinia E. Wetherel
Governor Taliahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 7, 1995

Mr. Stephen L. Neck, P.E.

Air Consulting & Engineening, Inc.
2106 N. W, 67th Place Suite 4
Gainesville, Flonda 32606

RE:-  Particulate Testing at Okeelanta Boiler #16 and VOC Testing Procedures.
ACS50-191876, PSD-FL-169

Dear Mr. Neck,

We have reviewed vour ietter of June 2. 1993 requesting acceptance of EPA Method ©
1o demonstrate compliance with both PM and PM10 limits in the above referenced permt

Per our discussion with David Knowies, Air Program Administrator for the South Disinc
performing oniv the EPA-S compiiance 1es: 1s acceptable. The resulis from that tes: must
show that the PM 10 standard, which 1s lower than the PM standard, has been met.

-Pursuant 1o mv discussion with Mike Harley, P.E Admumstrator, Emissions Momtoring

Section. an Alternative Sampiing Procedure { ASP) mus: be requested prior 1o mnaten of
the 1287 program Qescribec in vour ierer,

o
!
s

I
A1
[ral
e

1

i

1
o

T

LT VOU REVe any Juestion: T2Earding It MAST T

Sariev g1 (QLOLVARE-AA0 or Dievil Rmowiles 2 FEIANEE

45 A Lmmero PE
AgQminisirator
Bureau of Air Regulation

AAL/Kiow
o Mati Capone, Qkeelantz Corporation

Dawvid Knowies. FDEP Fort Mevers
Ajave Saival, Palm Beach County Public Health Uni
Mike Harlev, P E.

Frintec or recvciec poper.
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawron Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary

October 15, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Pablo Carreno
Okeelanta Corporation

P. O. Box 86

South Bay, Florida 33493

Dear Mr. Carreno:
Re: Okeelanta Corp., Boiler No. 16

Your September 25, 1992, letter regquesting authorization to use
boiler No. 16 durlng the sugar can season when one of the existing
bagasse fired boilers is down has been discussed with EPA. There
are two ways to process this reguest.

If your engineer can show that the ambient air increments and
standards for sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides will not be
exceeded when boiler No. 16 is operating during the sugar cane
processing season, the Department can amend your permits to remove
the seasonal limitation on the operation of this boiler. Boiler
No. 16 will still be restricted to 175 days (4200 hours) operation
during any 12 month periocd.

"To authorize an increase in the hours per year operation of this
boiler, the Department will require a new application. Rule
applicability would be based on the difference in emissions of
sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides from the burning of No. 2 fuel
0il in boiler No. 16 when compared to the burning of bagasse in the
bagasse/oil fired boilers. Both the modeling and the Best
Available Control Technology determination would need to be revised
if the relaxation of this restriction results in an increase in
emissions of any pollutant.

Please review these options and let the Department know if you plan
to pursue a modification to the operation restrictions in the
construction permit for boiler No. 16. If you have any gquestions
on this matter, write to me or call Willard Hanks at (904)488-1344.

—
Recycied ) Paper

Princed with Soy Based Inks




Mr. Pablo Carreno

October 15, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Okeelanta Corporation-Boiler No. 16

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy} P.E.
Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/WH/plm

cc: David Knowles, SD
Gregg Worley, EPA
David Buff, KBN



OKEELANTA CORPORATION

6 MILES SOUTH OF SOUTH BAY
POST OFFICE BOX 86
SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA 33493

TELEPHOMNE: (407) 996-9072 TELEX: 803444

September 25, 1992

Mr. Willard Hanks

Department of Environmental Regulations
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Ref: Boiler No. 16
Permit No. AC-50-191876

Dear Mr. Hanks,

This is in reference to our telephone conversation of this past Tuesday, September 22,
concerning the matter of subject, about our intentions to use this boiler during the
crop days.

As per attached information, by working this boiler that burns No. 2 diesel fuel in lieu
of the No. 6 (Bunker "C") that we are presently burning in our bagasse burning bailer
we are diminishing the S02 emissions. In addition if one of our bagasse burning
boilers gets out of line and is substituted by this No. 16 boiler the particulate
emissions for the corresponding bagasse will also go down.

if you need any additional data please call me or Mr. Roger King.

Waiting to hear from you, we remain,

Sincerely,

(B

R blo Carreno
Director of Mill &
Refinery Operations

PAC:slc

RECEIVED
XC: Mr. David Knowls, DER Ft. Myers

Mr. Ricardo Lima SEP 30 1992
Mr. Roger King
Division of Air
FILE:BOI1B8USE Resources Management




Fold at line over top of envelope to the °
right of the return address :

OKEELANTA CORPORATION — : ‘
b0 BOX 86 . CERTIFIED
SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA 33493 p 25 L13 L0

TMAIL

MR, WILLARD HANKS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLxGASSEE, FL 32399-2400
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COMPARISON OF S02 EMISSIONS P/25/92

1990/91 1991/92 Average
011 used (gals) 3,160,029 2,937,979 3,049,254

Crop days 166 162 164
Avgrage/day 19,039 18,136 18,393
Steam @ 554 effic 1,416,337 1,349,161 1,385,158
Avg steam/hr 57,014 046,215 o7 ,632
502 crop (tons) 248 230 239
#2 fuel equiv/day 13,3248 12,715 13,035
#2 fuel/crop gals 24215,768 2,039,830 2,137,740_
502 equiv {tons) B7 81 . _ B84

Notes on the above

1)
2)
3)

4)
3)
&)

7)
8)

0il used figures are actuals from crop year.

Calorific value of #6 oil, 2.5% sulfur is 130,000 BTU/gal.
Wet scrubbers are assumed to remove 60% of 502 from flue gases
of eristing bagasse/#6 o0il boilers.

Existing boilers are assumed to burn #&6 o0il at 55% efficiency.
Calorific value of #2 fuel is assumed to be 140,020 BTU/gal.
For calculation purposes maximum sulfur content (0.5%) of #2
fuel has been used, with no removal.

Above assumes total replacement of #6 oil by #2 oil.

#2 fuel is burned in #1646 boiler with B4Y efficiency.



POSS1BLE SCENARIOS REGUIRING #1é6 BOILER 09/23/92

#6 ve H? Fuel 0il - Differing Ratios

The table on the attached sheet assumes no #6 oil is used and all
supplementary fuel 0il used is #2 pil. Since #6 oil will be burned
in the old boilers as supplementary fuel the table below shows 502
emissions for various ratios of #46 and #2 0il usage based on the
average usage 'Y0/°%1 and '91/° 92.

RATIO #6782 FUEL OIL

29/75 50/60 60740 75725
#6 fuel oil {(gals) 762,314 1,219,702 1,829,532 2,286,941
#2 fuel oil (gals) 1,603,305 1,282,644 855,096 234,435
502 from #& (tons) &0 %6 144 179
502 from #2 (tons) 63 20 34 21
To£al 502 (tons) 123 1446 178 200
Avg 502 "'20/°'91/° 92 , 239 tons

Loss of one (1) bpiler - substitution with #16 boiler

In the event it is necessary to shut down one of the old boilers
for repairs during the crop the load is normally shared by the
remaining seven (7) bagasse burning boilers until the unit can be
returned to service. Under this situation, and with bagasse of
variable quality, it is usually necessary to fire #6 0il in some of
the seven boilers which are operating at loads nearer to their MCR
than normal.

1t is proposed that, under these conditions, the package boiler
(#16) be put into operation, using #2 oil. It is estimated that
this will provide more stability to the operation (by reducing the
average load per boiler) while reducing 502 emissions.

For both of the above scenarios it must be remembered that there is
a financial incentive for Dkeelanta to operate as in the past, that
is supplementing bagasse with #6 pil. This is illustrated by the
calculation following,




#6 il #2 oil

Calorif value BTU/gal 150,000 140,090
Combustion efficiency S9% 84%
Heat added/# water BTU 1,109 1,109
Cost per gal (%) 0.40 0,60
# steam per % fuel 186 177

Conclusion

Any substitution of #Z fuel oil in #16 boiler for #6 oil in the
other boilers thus reduces the total 502 emisc=ions from Okeelanta.




PARTICULATE EMISSIONS

While no calculations have been prepared for particulate emissions
it is logical that particulate emwissions from #146 boiler must be
less than those from the other boilers due to permit restrictions
and fuel used.
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April 7, 1992

Mr. David Knowles, P.E.

Districet Air Program Administrator

South Florida District Office

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364

Fort Myers, Florida 33901

Subject: Notice of Permit Issuance, File No. A0-50@-2@7415
Dear Mr. Knowles:

This is to bring to your attention a matter which we are
very concerned about. Recently, we received a copy of the
referenced notice issued to the Qkeelanta Corporation’ for
boilers No. 12 and 14 to allow the use of wood ¢ chlps as a
supplemental fuel. 1In reviewing our files it appears that
we had not received a copy of this permit request, and
therefore, we did not have an opportunity to provide
comments.

As with other air pollution sources, we are very concerned
with the operations and permitting of sugar mills located in
Palm Beach County. It is our policy to submit written
comments, or a statement of no comment, in all instances for
the permitting of these facilities. In the absence of such
comnments we hope that your staff would be aware of this
policy and contact our office. Such coordination is
essential if we are to jointly regulate the sugar industry
in an effective manner.

With regards to the referenced permit to Okeelanta
Corporation, we are concerned that the conditions do not
specifically prohibit wood chips that contain paint or
derived from creosote and pressure treated lumber.
Additionally, we would like to have for our files copies of
the permit request and- any related DER correspondence.

DISTRICT IX
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH UNIT ¢ P.O. BOX 29 » WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402

LAWTON CHILES. GOVERNOR




Page 2
Mr. Knowles

We would appreciate hearing from you on how to avoid future
instances of this nature, and any other suggestions you may
have on how to better coordinate activities between our
offices in regulating the sugar industry.

Please feel free to call me at Suncom 273-2070 if you wish
to discuss these matters.

Sincerely,

For the Division Director
Environmental Science and Engineering

L /2 i

ames E. Stormer, Administrator
Air Pollution Control Section

FIG/JES/1h

¢c: Steve Smallwood, Director, DARM, DER




| Depéftment of . )
Environmental Protection |

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 26, 1994
Certified Mail—Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Matthew Capone
Environmental Engineer *
Okeelanta Corporation
Post Office Box 86

South Bay, Florida 33493

RE:  Request for Alternate Monitoring Plan for NO, and Opacity
Boiler No. 16 - Permit #: AC 50-191876/PSD-FL-169

Dear Mr. Capone:

The above referenced request has been reviewed by the Department and the Region IV
Office of EPA. A copy of EPA's response is attached for your review. However, there is
still a question as to whether the request was submitted within the 360-day time frame required
by the federal rule. We have sent an additional letter asking EPA to clarify whether the time
frame is based on calendar days or operating days. If EPA determines that the request was
submitted within the 360-day time frame, the following information will be needed to evaluate
your reguest:

1. A copy of each of the test reports for the 12/4/92, 7/14/94, and 8/4/94 emission tests.
Each of the reports should include all of the information required by Rule 62-297.570(3),
F.A.C., a certified ultimate analysis of the fuel burned during each test, the high heating
value of the fuel burned during each test, a description of the quality assurance procedures.
and supporting documentation.

2. The identities of the Department personnel that were present during the tests.

3. A description of the company's acceptance sampling program for fuel shipments and the
analytical procedures used.

4. The sampling frequency and the anatytical procedures used to test the fuels being burned.
5. The gravimetric percentage of carbon. hvdrogen, sulfur. nitrogen. oxygen, and ash

contained in; and the high heating value of each oil shipment burned in the boiler during
the last two years.

6. The oxygen concentrations to which the concentrations (ppmv} of NO, and CO (ppmv) in
Table 6-1 of the submission entitled "Plan for Predicting Nitrogen Oxide Emissions and

“Frotect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper



Mr. Matthew Capone -
September 26, 1994
Page 2 oo

10.

i1,

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Opacity by Monitoring Boiler Operating Conditions’ have been corrected. Also, explain
whether the NOy and CO concentrations in Table 6-1 are expressed on a wet or a dry
basis.

A copy of the visible emission reader's certification showing the smoke reader was
qualified to perform the EPA Method 9 test in Florida on 7/14/94.

A copy of the visible emission evaluations that were conducted during the 12/4/92 and
8/4/94 emission tests. The copies should be accompanied by a copy of the observer's
certification credentials as they existed on the dates of the tests.

A copy of the initial compliance test report.

A copy of the test report for the maximum heat input capacity tests required pursuant to 40
CFR 60.46b(g).

A description of the qualifications of the individuals who would perform the EPA Method
9 visible emission evaluation and the procedure for selecting the time periods during which
the evaluations would be performed.

An explanation of how visible emissions will be evaluated between the hours of sunset and
sunrise, and during periods of inclement weather.

A copy of the COEN paper which is referred to on page 11 of the 'Plan for Predicting
Nitrogen Oxide Emissions and Opacity by Monitoring Boiler Operating Conditions."

The procedure that will be used to conduct the quarterly relative accuracy audits and the
annual relative accuracy test audit in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 60
Appendix F. '

The quantity of data that was provided is inadequate to support the request so additional
simultaneous emission test and alternate parameter data is needed. The data must be
sufficient to demonstrate a consistent relationship between variations in alternate
parameters and actual emissions. A full gravimetric analysis of the fuel being burned
during each-additional test run, the high heating value of the fuel being burned during each
additional test run, and the actual measured fuel flow during the run will be nieeded. Also,
the company needs to demonstrate that the proposed alternate monitoring system will meet
the same relative accuracy standards as a NOy CEM. The demonstration of comparable
relative accuracy standards must be achieved by conducting a relative accuracy test audit
(RATA) in accordance with Performance Specification 2 described in Appendix B of 40
CFR Part 60 (Specifications and Test Procedures for $O9 and NO, Continuous Emission
Monitoring Systems in Stationary Sources).

The equation that the company proposes to use to calculate the NOx concentrations, the
records that the company proposes to maintain, and the format of the proposed records.




Mr. Matthew Capone
September 26, 1994
Page 3

You will also need to address each of the issues contained in the attached letter from
the Region IV Office of EPA. The Department's review will continue upon receipt of the
requested information and the $250 permit amendment fee required by Rule 62-4.050(4)(q)5.,
F.A.C. If you have any questions, please call Ramesh Menon at (904) 488-1344 or write to

me.

Sincerely,

Michael D. Harley, P.E., DEE
P. E. Administrator
Emissions Monitoring Section

Enclosure

cc: C.Fancy
- J. Brown
J. Pennington
"~ D. Knowles



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 26, 1994

Mr. Brian L. Beals, Chief

Source Evaluation Unit

Air Enforcement Branch

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30365

RE: Okeelanta Corporation—Permit # AC 50-191876/PSD-FL-169
Request for Approval of Alternate Monitoring Pian for N Oy and Opacity Measurement

Dear Mr. Beals:
Thank you for reponding to our request for comments about the above referenced request so quickly.

There is one additional issue sssociated with the the compny's request for approval of an alternate
monitoring approach. The provisions of 40 CFR 60.49b(c) state, "...This plan shall be submitted to the
Administrator for approval within 360 days of initial stratup of the affected facility.” The Department has .
traditionally interpreted the phrase "within ‘x' days of initial startup” to mean calendar days. This interpretation
has been applied in previous enforcement cases where the Department has prevailed.

The company would like the 360-day window for submission of a request for approval of an alternate
monitoring plan to be interpreted to mean “steam generating unit operating days.” The construction of the
language in the subpart would appear to-support the Department's traditional interpretation because the terms
“"steam-generating unit operating days" and "within 'x' days of initial startup” do not appear to be used
interchangeably.

Please provide guidance conceming the correct interpretation of the term *within 'x’ days of initial startup”

as it is used in Subparts 51, 52, 60, and 61 in Title 40. We would appreciate a response by October 26, 1994, If
you have any questions about the above please call me at (904) 488-1344.

M/Aé/

Michael D. Harley, P.E., DEE
P. E. Administrator
Emissions Monitoring Section

cc: C. Fancy
J. Pennington
J. Brovn
D. McNeal

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



OKEELANTA CORPORATION

6 MILES SOUTH OF SOUTH BAY
POST OFFICE BOX 86
SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA 33493

TELEPHONE: (407} 996-9072 ”. TELEX: 803444
September 1, 1994 o
!
Mr. Ronald D. Blackburn 13EP 6 1994
Acting Director of District Management Bureau of
Department of Environmental Protection Alr Regulation

South District
2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901

Re:  Okeelanta Corporation Boiler No. 16
DEP permit #: AC50-191876; PSD-FL-169

Dear Mr. Blackburn:

Please find enclosed the Certificate of Completion of Construction for the above referenced
source at Okeelanta Corporation. A copy of the initial stack test report and the existing
construction permit is also enclosed. Since the initial stack test was not performed within
ninety percent of the rated capacity of the boiler, a second compliance test was performed at
higher operating rates on August 4, 1994. That test report will be forwarded as soon as it is
available.

Please consider the enclosed documents to serve as our application for a permit to operate.
Since Okeelanta pays annual fees as a major source and is subject to Title V of the Clean Air
Act, it is our understanding that additional fees are not required for this application. Please
contact us if further information is required.

Sincerely,

Kel b Pt Cofpns.
Ricardo Litha
Vice President

General Manager
enclosures

cc: David Buff, KBN w/o enclosure
Matt Capone, Okeelanta
C.H. Fancy, DEP
Roger King, Okeelanta
David Knowles, DEP w/o enclosure
Ajaya Satyal, HRS PBCPHU

t LA W
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES
CERTIFICATE OF GCOMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION"

PERMIT NO._ACS50-191876; PSD-FL-169 DATE:__August 26, 1994
Company Name: Okeelanta Corporation : County:_Palm Beach
Source ldentification(s): Boiler No. 16
Actual costs of serving pollution control purpose: $ 200,000
Operating Rates: _ _125-205 MMBtu/hr Design Capacity:__ 150,000 lb/hr steam; 205 MMBtu/hr
Expected Normal_130,000 1b/hr steam; 180 MMBtu/hr During Compliance Test _120,000 - 140,000 1b/hr steam
Date of Compliance Tests_July 14 . 1994: August 4, 1994 (Attach detailed test report)
Test Results: Pollutant Actual Discharge Allowed Discharge
PM 0.008 1b/MMBtu: 1.4 1b/hr 0.054 1b/MMBtu; 11.0 1b/hr
PM10 <0.008 1b/MMBtu;<1.4 1b/hr 0.027 1b/MMBtu; 5.5 1b/hr
_No_ 0.161 1b/MMBtu; 28.1 1b/hr 0.18 1b/MMBtu: 36.9 1b/hr
Visible 0% Opacity 20% Opacity
emissions
Date plant placed in operation: July 23, 1992

This is to certify that, with the exception of deviations noted’’, the construction of the project has been completed in accordance
with the application to construct and Construction Permit No. _ACS50-193876; PSD-FL-169 dated July 30, 1991

A. Applicant:

Ricardo Lima, Vice President-General Manager é & K :é. Zﬁ C?ﬁzd
Name of Person Signing (Type) Signature of Owner or"Authorized Representafive and Title

Tetephone Number s

pate: ___ G/ /P4 Telephone: (407) 996-9072
B: Professional Engineer: - GM
David A. Buff Q a. /)(
Name of Perscn Signing (Type) Signature of Pn( ssional Engineer
KBN Engineering and Applied Sciences, Inc, Florida Registration No. 19011
Company Name .

' pate: __Aupust 31, 1994
1034 NW 57th Street, Gainesville., FL 32605 (Seal)

Mailing Address . :_ R
(904) 331-9000 = =

‘This form, satisfactorily completed, submitted in conjunction with an existing application to construct per'rmt and payment of
application processing fee will be accepted in lieu of an application to operate. s

r e

“As built, if not built as indicated include process flow sketch, plot plan sketch, and updates of applicable pages of application
form,

DER Form 17-1.202(3) Effective November 30, 1982/14011Y1/F2/CCC.1 (08/31/94)

e,



E D]

14011 Y1/F2/ATTA
08/26/94

DEVIATIONS FROM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

The description of the source as contained on Page I of the construction permit states that the
boiler is "designed for 12% flue gas recirculation.” The boiler FGR system is actually capable of
up to 40% flue gas recirculation. It is requested that the operating permit be written to reflect

this change.
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Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

To: Clair Fancy, Bureau of Air Regulation
Isidore Goldman, Southeast District
David Knowles, South District
Jim Stormer, Palm Beach County Health Department

From: Willard Hanks 1dez
Date: February 15, 19%4

Subject: Okeelanta/Osceola Power Limited Partnership

The construction permits for Okeelanta/Osceocla Power L.P. were
processed by the Bureau of Air Regulation. The APIS data was
entered under the Southeast District code. A question has been
raised on whether this is the appropriate District to track these
operations.

As the facilities are in Palm Beach County, the Palm Beach
County Health Department will be involved in monitoring their
operations. They will also monitor the sugar mills in Palm Beach
County. By Department policy, sugar mills are handled by the South
District. Thus the County will have to coordinate their activities
with both Districts (sugar mills with the South District and other
sources with the Scutheast District).

The cogeneration facilities, although not technically part of
the sugar mills, are associated with them because of the bagasse
fuel they burn. As the South District staff inspects the sugar
mills, it seems more logical for them to observe the cogeneration
facility operations. Otherwise, someone from the Southeast District
office may have to drive over to locok at oniy the cogeneration
facilities.

We would like your comments and suggestions by March 1, 1994,
on which District office should be assigned these facilities.
If desirable, the facilities can be reassigned to the South
District.

Cc: Preston Lewis
Tom Tittle




OKEELANTA CORPORATION O RV S K
£ MILES SOUTH OF SOUTH BAY
POST OFFICE BOX B8
SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA 33493

TELEPHONE: {407} 89969072
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February 10, 1994 = =
<
= ol
= %
Mr. C.H. Fancy T2

Dept. of Environmental Protection o
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL

Ref: AC 50-191876

Dear Mr. Fancy:

In reference to your letter dated February 2, 1994, please find enclosed our check in
the amount of $50.00 for processing fees.

Should you require any further information please feel free to contact myself or Roger
King at 407-996-9072.

Sincerely,

— b ca,\kcLu “‘,’ﬁ,mc\ DL’(X/\’Q\J
Ricardo A. Lima '
Vice President -

General Manager

RAL:slc

xc: Roger King

FILE PROCTLE
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s Complete itams 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
+ Complete items 3, and 48 & b.

retumn this card to you.
s Artach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if
does not permit.

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this torm so that we can

* ‘Write "Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece below the article number.
» The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
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Consult postmaster for fes.
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South Bay, Florida 33493
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L5 e
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w No Insurance Coverage Provided
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Box 86
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Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virinia B. Wethorell

Lawton Chiles

Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

February 2, 1994

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Ricardo A. Lima

Vice President - General Manager
Okeelanta Corporation

P. O. Box 86

South Bay, Florida 33493

Dear Mr. Lima:

RE: AC 50-191876, Request for Permit Extension

The Bureau of Air Regulation received your December 21, 1993, .
request for the above referenced project. On October 30, 1991,
Rule 17-4.050(4) (o), F.A.C., was changed to require a $50
processing fee for a permit extension; therefore, we will not be
able to take action on your reguest until the fee is received.
If you have any guestions, please call Patty Adams at
(904)488-1344.

Sincerely, 7
,/’(Zﬁ AL T
A ¢, H. Fancy, P.E.
9 Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF /pa

cc: Willard Hanks

Prirted vn reeveded papser.
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OKEELANTA CORPORATION Yo MHore 3
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& MILES SOUTH OF SOUTH BAY
POST OFFICE BOX 86
SOUTH BAY, FLORIDA 33493

TELEPHONE: {407) 996-9072 TELEX: 803444

December 21, 1993 Q E C E I V E D

Mr Howard Rhodes DEC 2 B 1995
Director, Division of Air

Resources Management uwision of Air
FDER Resources Management

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Permit No. AC50-191876
Dear Mr Rhodes:

By letter to Mr Pablo Carrefio dated March 19, 1993 the above permit was extended to Dec 31st this
year to allow additional time for stack testing.

We operated this boiler from late July to end of September for the summer {'93) operation of our sugar
refinery. The atomization of fuel using steam {as designed) was unsuccessful despite various visits
by technical representatives of the manufacturers. We were able to operate satisfactorily with air
atomization.

The difficulty experienced tuning the burner system {for steam atomization) requires the boiler to
operate at various steam loads between 0 and 100% MCR. During the summer we are not able to do
this as this is the only boiler in operation. Since the sugar crop has settled down we are currently
trying to arrange a visit by the manufacturer’'s technician since we are now able to vary the load as
necessary.

Due to the above we are kindly requesting a further extension of this permit to October 30th 1984,
By this means the stack testing will be arranged during the summer {'94) operation of our refinery.

Please contact the. writer or Roger King at 407-996—5;072 if you need any further information.
Sincerely,
Ricardo A. Lima
Vice President -
General Manager
RAL:slc
ce A 7%

D W asadtas 5807
O, L&D, B3 CHD




